(Page 1 of 2)
State of California
AIR RESOURCES BOARD
EXECUTIVE ORDER A-10-206
Relating to Certification of New Motor Vehicles
FORD MOTOR COMPANY
Pursuant to the authority vested in the Air Resources Board by Health
and Safety Code Sections 43100, 43102, 43103, and 43835; and

TR-Thermal Reactor
TWC-Three Way Catalyst System
Body Type Code
3 door 61D
Station Wagon 74D
3 door 61D
Station Wagon 74D
Page
Special Features
CCV-Combustion
Chamber Valve
CFI-Central Fuel
Injection
DI-Diesel Injection
EFI-Electronic
Fuel Injection
MF I-Mechanical Fuel
Injection
TC-Turbocharged
E.O. #A -10-206
1981 AIR RESOURCES BOARD SUPPLEMENTAL DATA SHEET
X Passenger Cars Light-Duty Trucks Medium-Duty Vehicles X Gas Diesel
2Manufacturer Ford Motor Company Page
Engine
Engine Family 1.6 AP Code
CID (Liter)-
98 (1.6)-14ECS (Special Features ) AIP, EGR, TWC Type
Engine Vehicle Models Trans. Equiv. Ign. System Fuel System EGR Valve Label
Code (If Coded see Test CA, VA, EI Ident.
attachment) Weight Distributor 2V
Part No. Part No. Part No. Part No.
1-04A-ROON A-3 ETEE-12127 E1EE-9510- E1EE-90448- DKK
(w/o AC)
1-04A-R12N *
Escort 61D
74D
2500
2625
JA or JB+ MA (w/PS)
ZA (w/O PS)
BB
DLF
1-04W-ROON
Lynx 61D
74D
2500
2625 E1EE-9510- DLU
(w/o AC )
1-04W-R1ON*
PA (w/PS)
ACA (w/O PS) DEW
1-04C-ROOA Escort 61D 2500 E1EE-9510- DKM
(w/AC )
1-04C-R104 +
74D 2625 AAA
DLH
Lynx 61D 2625,
2500
1-04X-ROOA ETEE-9510- DLV
(w/AC)
1-04X-RIOA*
74D 2625 ADA
DLX
Comments : See page one for abbreviations and evaporative emission family identification.
Please refer to manufacturer's HP list for correct dyno test HP settings based on model and
equipment. If two test weights are listed, the lower weight will be used for testing.
*Add 10% to dyno test HP for air conditioning usage. PS: Power Steering
Date of Issue - 8-5-80
**8-14-80 RC# 1.6-6 (add CWM, VCS, HIC)
* **8-14-80 11" (add CWM, VCS)
+11-4-80 Revision(add alt dist )
2-9-81 Correct errata
071080